No. 18-1249 CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER LEE PRICE, Petitioner,

v.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General
Lauren A. Simpson*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN. 501 Washington Avenue Montgomery, AL 36104 (334) 242-7300 lsimpson@ago.state.al.us *Counsel of Record

April 9, 2019 Counsel for State of Alabama

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Price's capital conviction and conventional appeals	2
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 litigation	3
C. Other litigation	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Price's petition is due to be denied because he failed to meet his burden under <i>Baze</i> and <i>Glossip</i>	6
II. Price's petition is due to be denied because there is no circuit split	13
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arthur v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corrs., 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)
Arthur v. Dunn, 137 S. Ct. 725 (2017) (mem.)1
Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)i, 1, 6–7, 15
Brooks v. Warden, 810 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2016)8
Bucklew v. Precythe, No. 17-8151, 2019 WL 1428884 (Apr. 1, 2019)
Chavez v. Florida SP Warden, 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014)9
Ex parte Bohannon, 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016)5
Ex parte Price, 725 So. 2d 1063 (Ala. 1998)3
Ex parte Price, No. 1021742 (Ala. June 23, 2006)3

Ex parte Price,
No. 1161153 (Ala. Nov. 17, 2017)5
Glossip v. Gross,
135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)i, 1, 4, 6–8, 11, 13, 15
Hurst v. Florida,
136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)5
In re: Ohio Execution Protocol,
860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017)15
Price v. Alabama,
526 U.S. 1133 (1999) (mem.)
Price v. Allen,
679 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2012)3
Price v. State,
725 So. 2d 1003 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)2
Price v. State,
CR-01-1578 (Ala. Crim. App. May 30,
2003)3
Price v. State,
CR-16-0785 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 4,
2017)5
Price v. Thomas,
133 S. Ct. 1493 (2013) (mem.)
